

No. 23-120

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES SOCCER FEDERATION, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

RELEVENT SPORTS, LLC, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

CHRISTOPHER S. YATES
AARON T. CHIU
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
505 Montgomery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 391-0600

LAWRENCE E. BUTERMAN
SAMIR DEGER-SEN
PETER TROMBLY
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
1271 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 906-1200

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2207
gregory.garre@lw.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Circuit Split Is Real.....	2
II. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important	6
III. The Second Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Alvarado v. Western Range Association</i> , No. 22-cv-249, 2024 WL 915659 (D. Nev. Mar. 4, 2024)	8
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 781 (1946).....	9
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	10
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Bunting v. Mellen</i> , 541 U.S. 1019 (2004).....	7
<i>California Dental Association v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	10
<i>Consolidated Metal Products, Inc. v.</i> <i>American Petroleum Institute</i> , 846 F.2d 284 (5th Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447	10
<i>In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust</i> <i>Litigation</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008).....	3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	4, 9
<i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , 594 U.S. 69 (2021).....	10
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents of the University of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	10
<i>Robertson v. Sea Pines Real Estate Cos.</i> , 679 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>SD3, LLC v. Black & Decker (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 579 U.S. 917 (2016).....	5
<i>Silver v. New York Stock Exchange</i> , 373 U.S. 341 (1963).....	10
<i>United States v. Paramount Pictures, Inc.</i> , 334 U.S. 131 (1948).....	11
<i>Visa Inc. v. Osborn</i> , 580 U.S. 993 (2016).....	1, 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mike Keeley, *Soccer Antitrust Case Looking Like a Vehicle for Supreme Court to Prune Section 1 Antitrust Cases*, Axinn (Nov. 15, 2023), <https://viewpoints.axinn.com/post/102iskr/soccer-antitrust-case-looking-like-a-vehicle-for-supreme-court-to-prune-section-1>8

Jim Morsch & Jason McElroy, *FIFA Case Would Shift Trade Group Members’ Liability if Affirmed*, Bloomberg Law (Jan. 30, 2024), <https://news.bloomberglaw.com/us-law-week/fifa-case-would-shift-trade-group-members-liability-if-affirmed>.....8
